(Item) From the District Attorney, requesting authorization to create 1.0 FTE Victim/Witness Advocate position to implement a Project Safe Neighborhoods (PSN) grant award:

## A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on October 1, 2019, the Wisconsin Department of Justice notified the Milwaukee County District Attorney's Office of a grant award identified as Project Safe Neighborhoods Eastern District 2018-PE-01-15399 in the amount of \$316,576; and

WHEREAS, the award included compensation for a Victim/Witness Advocate for a period of approximately two years; and

WHEREAS, the PSN grant funds 100 percent of project expenses without a local match requirement; and

WHEREAS, no appropriation of funds will be required for the creation of the new PSN position, which will be filled in Pay Period 2 of 2020 at the earliest; and

WHEREAS, budgetary authority for the 2020 portion of the project expenditures and offsetting revenue for the PSN grant was included in the District Attorney's 2020 budget; therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and approves the creation of one (1.0) grant funded FTE Victim/Witness Advocate in the District Attorney's Office, effective at the start of 2020 Pay Period 2 on December 30, 2019:

Action	Title	No. of Positions	Title Code	Pay Grade
Create	Victim/Witness Advocate	1.0	84171	16Z6